9IS54921.00
09/2024 1/6
Refrigeration Expert XP/10 Compatible Devices www.eliwell.com
9IS5492100
LIST OF SUPPORTED DEVICES
LIST OF SUPPORTED DEVICES / LISTA DEGLI STRUMENTI COMPATIBILI / LISTA DE DISPOSITIVOS SOPORTADOS /
LISTE DER UNTERSTÜTZTEN GERÄTEFAMILIEN / LISTE D’INSTRUMENTS COMPATIBLES
The device list is valid for software version 1.0 / L'elenco dei dispositivi è valido per la versione software 1.0 / La lista de dispositivos es válida para la versión de software 1.0 / Die Geräteliste ist
gültig für die Softwareversion 1.0 / La liste des appareils est valable pour la version 1.0
Model Name Protocol Firmware MSK Driver file
ID 961LX HACCP Micronet 123 TCDF0123
ID 974LX HACCP Micronet 123 TCDF0123
ID 983LX Micronet 123 TCDF0123
ID 985LX Micronet 123 TCDF0123
ID 985LX HACCP Micronet 123 TCDF0123
IS 974LX with EWEM245 Micronet 123 TCDF0123
ID 961 15A LX Micronet 140 TCDF0140
ID 961/A LX Micronet 140 TCDF0140
ID 961LX Micronet 140 TCDF0140
ID 970LX Micronet 140 TCDF0140
ID 971 - ELECTROLUX Micronet 140 TCDF0140
ID 971LX Micronet 140 TCDF0140
ID 974/A LX Micronet 140 TCDF0140
ID 974LX Micronet 140 TCDF0140
ID 975/A LX Micronet 140 TCDF0140
ID 975LX Micronet 140 TCDF0140
ID 975LX DAYAN Micronet 140 TCDF0140
IS 972/A LX Micronet 140 TCDF0140
IS 972LX Micronet 140 TCDF0140
IS 974/A LX Micronet 140 TCDF0140
IS 974LX Micronet 140 TCDF0140
ID 975 Zanotti Micronet 443 TCDF0443
EM 300 LX PTC Micronet 205 TCDF0205
EM 300 LX TC/PT100 Micronet 235 TCDF0235
EM 300 LX PTC Micronet 455 TCDF0455
EWDR 983 LX Micronet 202 TCDF0202
EWDR 985 LX Micronet 202 TCDF0202
EWDR985 Modbus 228 TCDF0228
EWDR985LX Modbus 228 TCDF0228
EWDR 985LX CSK Micronet 308 TCDF0308
ID 985LX HOT GAS Micronet 176 TCDF0176
ID 983 LX Micronet 180 TCDF0180
ID 983 LX (2 Evap) Micronet 180 TCDF0180
ID 985 LX Micronet 180 TCDF0180
ID 985/E LX Micronet 224 TCDF0224
ID 985/S Micronet 224 TCDF0224
IS 974 LX Micronet 224 TCDF0224
ID 985 LX HOT GAS rel 2.0 Micronet 238 TCDF0238
ID 985/V Micronet 372 TCDF0372
IC 912 LX TCJ/PT100 Micronet 104 TCDF0104
IC 915 LX TCJ/PT100 Micronet 104 TCDF0104
IC 915 LX /A Micronet 190 TCDF0190
IC 974 LX Micronet 190 TCDF0190
IC 915 LX with differential set-point Micronet 218 TCDF0218
IC 917 PID Micronet 360 TCDF0360
EWTSPlus 990 Micronet 223 TCDF0223
EW 4822 Micronet 248 TCDF0248
EW 4822 Micronet 250 TCDF0250
EW 4822 Micronet 391 TCDF0391
EW961 Micronet 407 TCDF0407
EW961 8A Micronet 407 TCDF0407
EW974 Micronet 407 TCDF0407
EW974 tecnodom Micronet 407 TCDF0407
EW 7222 Micronet 251 TCDF0251
DR 4010 NTC/PTC/PT1000 Micronet 253 TCDF0253
DR 4010 PT100 Micronet 253 TCDF0253
DR 4020 NTC/PTC/PT1000 Micronet 253 TCDF0253
DR 4020 PT100 Micronet 253 TCDF0253
DR 4022 PT100 Micronet 253 TCDF0253
EW 7210 NTC/PTC/PT1000 Micronet 253 TCDF0253
EW 7210 PT100 Micronet 253 TCDF0253
EW 7220 PT100 Micronet 253 TCDF0253
© 2024 Eliwell - “All Rights Reserved.”
2/6
Refrigeration Expert XP/10 Compatible Devices www.eliwell.com
9IS54921.00
09/2024
Model Name Protocol Firmware MSK Driver file
EW 7220 Micronet 255 TCDF0255
EW 7221 Micronet 255 TCDF0255
EW 7222 Micronet 255 TCDF0255
DR 4010 PT100 Micronet 336 TCDF0336
DR 4020 NTC/PTC/PT1000 Micronet 336 TCDF0336
DR 4022 NTC Micronet 336 TCDF0336
DR 4022 PT100 Micronet 336 TCDF0336
DR4020 TCJ 12-24Vac-dc V2.0 Micronet 432 TCDF0432
DR4022 TCJ 100-240Vac V2,0 Micronet 432 TCDF0432
DR4010 PTC 100-240Vac W/SIL S V2.0 Micronet 433 TCDF0433
DR4020 PTC 100-240Vac W/SIL S V2.0 Micronet 433 TCDF0433
DR4022 NTC 100-240Vac V2.0 Micronet 433 TCDF0433
DR4022 PT100 100-240Vac V2,0 Micronet 433 TCDF0433
DR4022 0/5V 12-24Vac-dc V2.0 Micronet 453 TCDF0453
DR4022 4/20ma V2.0 Micronet 453 TCDF0453
ENERGY ST 120 Micronet 447 TCDF0447
Energy ST 120 Hyfra Micronet 447 TCDF0447
IDE 961 Micronet 447 TCDF0447
IDE 974 Micronet 447 TCDF0447
IDPlus 902 Micronet 447 TCDF0447
IDPlus 961 Micronet 447 TCDF0447
IDPlus 971 Micronet 447 TCDF0447
IDPlus 974 Micronet 447 TCDF0447
IDPlus 978 Micronet 447 TCDF0447
IDPlus 961 Modbus 811 TCDF0811
IDPlus 974 Modbus 811 TCDF0811
PM3250 Modbus 11000 TCDF11000
PM3255 Modbus 11000 TCDF11000
iEM3150 Modbus 11001 TCDF11001
iEM3155 Modbus 11001 TCDF11001
iEM3250 Modbus 11001 TCDF11001
iEM3255 Modbus 11001 TCDF11001
iEM3350 Modbus 11001 TCDF11001
iEM3355 Modbus 11001 TCDF11001
iEM3455 Modbus 11001 TCDF11001
iEM3555 Modbus 11001 TCDF11001
EWSense Gate Modbus 7000 TCDF7000
V800 Micronet 371 TCDF0371
V900 Eurocryor Micronet 547 TCDF0547
V900 standard Micronet 547 TCDF0547
V910 Micronet 547 TCDF0547
V900 Eurocryor Modbus 617 TCDF0617
V910 V3 Modbus 656 TCDF0656
XVD 100H ACTUATOR Micronet 497 TCDF0497
XVD 420 LAN Micronet 497 TCDF0497
XVD 420H DIGITAL Micronet 497 TCDF0497
XVD 420H RS-485 Micronet 497 TCDF0497
XVD Modbus 589 TCDF0589
XVD 420 LAN Modbus 589 TCDF0589
XVD 420 RS485 Modbus 589 TCDF0589
XVD ACTUATOR Modbus 589 TCDF0589
IWC 720 LX HACCP Micronet 299 TCDF0299
IWC 730 LX Micronet 299 TCDF0299
IWC 740 LX Micronet 299 TCDF0299
IWC 750 LX Micronet 299 TCDF0299
IWC 750 LX HACCP Micronet 299 TCDF0299
IWC 750 Micronet 651 TCDF0651
TelevisIn Micronet 499 TCDF0499
TelevisOut Micronet 499 TCDF0499
EWCM CRII Modbus 635 TCDF0635
EWCM 436D PRO /A-STD Modbus 704 TCDF0704
EWCM 455D PRO /A-STD Modbus 704 TCDF0704
EWCM 4120 Micronet 401 TCDF0401
EWCM 4150 Micronet 401 TCDF0401
EWCM 4180 Micronet 401 TCDF0401
EWCM 4120 PT Micronet 540 TCDF0540
EWCM 4150 PT Micronet 540 TCDF0540
EWCM 4180 PT Micronet 540 TCDF0540
EWCM 8900 eo Micronet 504 TCDF0504
EWCM 9100 eo Micronet 504 TCDF0504
EWCM 9900 eo Micronet 504 TCDF0504
3/6
Refrigeration Expert XP/10 Compatible Devices www.eliwell.com
9IS54921.00
09/2024
Model Name Protocol Firmware MSK Driver file
EWCM 8900 eo Micronet 614 TCDF0614
EWCM 9100 eo Micronet 614 TCDF0614
EWCM 9000 PRO/CO2T Modbus 613 TCDF0613
EWCM 9000 PRO/CO2T/HF Modbus 12001 TCDF12001
EWCM 9000 PRO/CO2T/HF Modbus 644 TCDF0644
ICPlus 902 NTC/PTC Micronet 523 TCDF0523
ICPlus 902A NTC/PTC Micronet 523 TCDF0523
ICPlus 915 NTC/PTC Micronet 523 TCDF0523
ICPlus 902 V/I Micronet 524 TCDF0524
ICPlus 915 V/I Micronet 524 TCDF0524
ICPlus 902 TC/PT100 Micronet 525 TCDF0525
ICPlus 902/A TC/PT100 Micronet 525 TCDF0525
ICPlus 915 TC/PT100 Micronet 525 TCDF0525
IDNext 902 O Modbus 750 TCDF0750
IDNext 902 P Modbus 750 TCDF0750
IDNext 961 O Modbus 750 TCDF0750
IDNext 961 P Modbus 750 TCDF0750
IDNext 971 O /B Modbus 750 TCDF0750
IDNext 971 P /B Modbus 750 TCDF0750
IDNext 974 O /B Modbus 750 TCDF0750
IDNext 974 P /B Modbus 750 TCDF0750
IDNext 974 P /C Modbus 750 TCDF0750
IDNext 974 P /CI Modbus 750 TCDF0750
IDNext 978 P /B Modbus 750 TCDF0750
IDNext 978 P /C Modbus 750 TCDF0750
IDNext 978 P /CI Modbus 750 TCDF0750
RTN 300 3P NTC /O Modbus 510 TCDF0510
RTN 400 3P NTC Monoblocco Modbus 510 TCDF0510
RTN 400 3P/S/C Modbus 510 TCDF0510
RTN 400 5P NTC/S/C -HC Modbus 510 TCDF0510
RTN 400 5P NTC/S/C sealed relays Modbus 510 TCDF0510
RTN 400 5P/O/C/Y Modbus 510 TCDF0510
RTN 400 VSC Modbus 611 TCDF0611
RTD 600/V Micronet 509 TCDF0509
RTN 600 Micronet 509 TCDF0509
RTX 600 Micronet 509 TCDF0509
RTX 600 LVD Micronet 509 TCDF0509
RTX 600/V Micronet 509 TCDF0509
RTX 600/V PID Micronet 509 TCDF0509
RTD 600/V-LowSH Modbus 639 TCDF0639
RTX 600/V-LowSH Modbus 639 TCDF0639
RTX 600/VS DOMINO Modbus 627 TCDF0627
RTX 600/VS DOMINO ZERO Modbus 755 TCDF0755
RTX 600/VS DOMINO ZERO PP Modbus 755 TCDF0755
RTX 600/VS DOMINO ZERO PP WL Modbus 755 TCDF0755
RTD 600/V DOMINO ZERO Modbus 756 TCDF0756
RTX 600/V DOMINO ZERO Modbus 756 TCDF0756
RTX 600/V DOMINO ZERO TP Modbus 806 TCDF0806
RTN 600 Modbus 607 TCDF0607
RTN 600 Modbus 845 TCDF0845
IWP 740 + IWK 201 Open 5 keys Micronet 167 TCDF0167
IWP 740 + IWK 32x74 Micronet 167 TCDF0167
IWP 740 + IWK 32x74 DeRigo Micronet 167 TCDF0167
IWP 740 + IWK 6keys Micronet 167 TCDF0167
IWP 740 + IWK 700 Open 6 keys Micronet 167 TCDF0167
IWP 740 + IWK WIDE Micronet 167 TCDF0167
IWP 750 + IWK 201 Open 5 keys Micronet 167 TCDF0167
IWP 750 + IWK 32x74 Micronet 167 TCDF0167
IWP 750 + IWK 6keys Micronet 167 TCDF0167
IWP 750 + IWK 700 Open 6 keys Micronet 167 TCDF0167
IWP 750 + IWK WIDE Micronet 167 TCDF0167
IWP 760 + IWK 201 Open 5 keys Micronet 167 TCDF0167
IWP 760 + IWK 32x74 Micronet 167 TCDF0167
IWP 760 + IWK 32x74 (Rivacold) Micronet 167 TCDF0167
IWP 760 + IWK 4keys Rivacold Micronet 167 TCDF0167
IWP 760 + IWK 6keys Micronet 167 TCDF0167
IWP 760 + IWK 700 Open 6 keys Micronet 167 TCDF0167
IWP 760 + IWK WIDE Micronet 167 TCDF0167
IWP 760 LX Modbus Modbus 230 TCDF0230
IWP740LX Costan Micronet 482 TCDF0482
IWP 750 SM Micronet 221 TCDF0221
4/6
Refrigeration Expert XP/10 Compatible Devices www.eliwell.com
9IS54921.00
09/2024
Model Name Protocol Firmware MSK Driver file
IWP 750 SM + IWK 32x74 JDK Micronet 221 TCDF0221
IWP 750 SM PIARDI Micronet 221 TCDF0221
IWP 750 SM ZANOTTI M1 Micronet 221 TCDF0221
IWP 750 SM ZANOTTI M2 Micronet 221 TCDF0221
IWP 750 SM ZANOTTI M3 Micronet 221 TCDF0221
IWP 750 SM ZANOTTI M4 Micronet 221 TCDF0221
IWP 760 SM + IWK 32x74 ADM Micronet 221 TCDF0221
IWP 750 LX Monoblock Micronet 441 TCDF0441
IWP 750 Technoblock Micronet 441 TCDF0441
IWP750 MONOBLOCK LD Micronet 565 TCDF0565
IWP Zanotti Modbus 587 TCDF0587
IWP Sevel Micronet 655 TCDF0655
IWP 750 MONOBLOCK LD AIR Modbus 817 TCDF0817
IWP 750 MONOBLOCK LD HC AIR Modbus 817 TCDF0817
IWP 985 + IWK 201 Open 5 keys Micronet 203 TCDF0203
IWP 985 + IWK 32x74 Micronet 203 TCDF0203
IWP 985 + IWK 6keys Micronet 203 TCDF0203
IWP 985 + IWK 700 Open 6 keys Micronet 203 TCDF0203
IWP 985 + IWK WIDE Micronet 203 TCDF0203
IWP 985 LX Micronet 508 TCDF0508
EMPlus 600 NTC-PTC Micronet 592 TCDF0592
EMPlus 600 V-I Micronet 593 TCDF0593
EMPlus 600 Pt100/TcJ-K Micronet 594 TCDF0594
EWPlus 400 Micronet 436 TCDF0436
EWPlus 902 Micronet 436 TCDF0436
EWPlus 961 Micronet 436 TCDF0436
EWPlus 961 2P Micronet 436 TCDF0436
EWPlus 971 Micronet 436 TCDF0436
EWPlus 971 NA Micronet 436 TCDF0436
EWPlus 974 Micronet 436 TCDF0436
EWPlus 974 NA Micronet 436 TCDF0436
EWPlus 961 EO Micronet 442 TCDF0442
EWPlus 961 EO AIR Micronet 442 TCDF0442
EWPlus 961 EO NTC AIR -HC Micronet 442 TCDF0442
EWPlus 971 EO Micronet 442 TCDF0442
EWPlus 971 EO AIR Micronet 442 TCDF0442
EWPlus 971 PTC Micronet 442 TCDF0442
EWPlus 974 (EQ) Micronet 442 TCDF0442
EWPlus 974 EO Micronet 442 TCDF0442
EWPlus 974 EO AIR Micronet 442 TCDF0442
EWPlus 974 PTC Micronet 442 TCDF0442
EWPlus 978 EO Micronet 479 TCDF0479
EWPlus 971 eo Deep Cooling Modbus 502 TCDF0502
EWPlus 971 eo V2_0 Modbus 502 TCDF0502
EWPlus 974 eo air Modbus 502 TCDF0502
EWPlus 974 eo V2_0 Modbus 502 TCDF0502
EWPlus 978 eo Modbus 502 TCDF0502
EWPlus 978 EO Modbus 513 TCDF0513
EWPlus 978 EO LVD Modbus 513 TCDF0513
EWPlus 978 EO SMART AIR Modbus 513 TCDF0513
EWPLUS 974 EO RTC Micronet 538 TCDF0538
EWPlus 961 EO PLUS LVD V2 Micronet 549 TCDF0549
EWPlus 971 EO PLUS LVD V2 Micronet 549 TCDF0549
EWPlus 974 EO PLUS LVD V2 Micronet 549 TCDF0549
EWPLUS 978 EO RTC Micronet 608 TCDF0608
EWPlus 971 Micronet 630 TCDF0630
EWPlus 974 Micronet 630 TCDF0630
EWPlus 974 Elso Micronet 696 TCDF0696
EWPlus 961 Modbus 697 TCDF0697
EWPlus 974 Micronet 752 TCDF0752
EWPlus978 Isa Micronet 777 TCDF0777
EWEPlus 400 Micronet 801 TCDF0801
EWEPlus 400_100-240V Micronet 801 TCDF0801
EWEPlus 500 Micronet 801 TCDF0801
EWEPlus 902 Micronet 801 TCDF0801
EWEPlus 961 Micronet 801 TCDF0801
EWEPlus 971 Micronet 801 TCDF0801
EWEPlus 974 Micronet 801 TCDF0801
EWPlus 978 EO UGUR Modbus 782 TCDF0782
EWPlus 978 EO Modbus 800 TCDF0800
EWPlus 978 eo UGUR 12V Modbus 823 TCDF0823
5/6
Refrigeration Expert XP/10 Compatible Devices www.eliwell.com
9IS54921.00
09/2024
Model Name Protocol Firmware MSK Driver file
EWPlus 978 eo UGUR 230V Modbus 823 TCDF0823
EWHT 800 LX Micronet 389 TCDF0389
EWRC 550 LX Micronet 389 TCDF0389
EWRC 800 LX Micronet 389 TCDF0389
EWRC 300 LX Micronet 390 TCDF0390
EWRC 300 LX RTC HACCP Micronet 390 TCDF0390
EWRC 500 LX Micronet 390 TCDF0390
EWRC 500 LX RTC HACCP Micronet 390 TCDF0390
EWRC 300 NT Micronet 554 TCDF0554
EWRC 500 NT Micronet 554 TCDF0554
EWRC 500 NT FRIGOTECHNIK Micronet 554 TCDF0554
EWRC 500 NT HACCP Micronet 554 TCDF0554
EWRC 500 NT LITE Micronet 554 TCDF0554
EWRC 500 NT LITE HACCP Micronet 554 TCDF0554
EWRC 5000 NT Micronet 554 TCDF0554
EWRC 300 NT AIR Modbus 812 TCDF0812
EWRC 500 NT AIR Modbus 812 TCDF0812
EWRC 500 NT FRIGOTECHNIK AIR Modbus 812 TCDF0812
EWRC 500 NT HACCP AIR Modbus 812 TCDF0812
EWRC 500 NT LITE AIR Modbus 812 TCDF0812
EWRC 500 NT LITE HACCP AIR Modbus 812 TCDF0812
EWRC 5000 NT AIR Modbus 812 TCDF0812
EWRC 500 NT AIR Modbus 857 TCDF0857
EWRC 500 NT  2HP BUZZER AIR Modbus 861 TCDF0861
EWRC 500 NT  2HP RTC HACCP BUZ Modbus 861 TCDF0861
EWNext 961 P/CD Modbus 779 TCDF0779
EWNext 971 P/CD Modbus 779 TCDF0779
EWNext 961 P Modbus 780 TCDF0780
EWNext 961 P/B Modbus 780 TCDF0780
EWNext 961 P/B 2 PROBES Modbus 780 TCDF0780
EWNext 961 P/BC Modbus 780 TCDF0780
EWNext 971 P Modbus 780 TCDF0780
EWNext 971 P/B Modbus 780 TCDF0780
EWNext 971 P/BC Modbus 780 TCDF0780
EWNext 974 P Modbus 780 TCDF0780
EWNext 974 P/B Modbus 780 TCDF0780
EWNext 974 P/BC Modbus 780 TCDF0780
EWNext 974 P/C Modbus 780 TCDF0780
EWNext 974 P/CY Modbus 780 TCDF0780
EWNext 978 P Modbus 780 TCDF0780
EWNext 978 P/BC Modbus 780 TCDF0780
EWNext 978 P/BCI Modbus 780 TCDF0780
EWNext 978 P/C Modbus 780 TCDF0780
EWNext 961 P/LVD Modbus 787 TCDF0787
EWNext 971 P/LVD Modbus 787 TCDF0787
EWNext 974 P/LVD Modbus 787 TCDF0787
EWNext 961 O Modbus 791 TCDF0791
EWNext 961 O/B Modbus 791 TCDF0791
EWNext 971 O/B Modbus 791 TCDF0791
EWNext 974 O Modbus 791 TCDF0791
EWNext 974 O/B Modbus 791 TCDF0791
EWNext 974 O/Y Modbus 791 TCDF0791
EWNext 971 Modbus 836 TCDF0836
EWNext 974 Modbus 836 TCDF0836
EWNext 974 O Modbus 843 TCDF0843
EWNext 974 S/W Modbus 843 TCDF0843
EWNext 978 P Modbus 843 TCDF0843
EWNext 971 P/R Modbus 844 TCDF0844
EWNext 974 P/R Modbus 844 TCDF0844
EWNext 978 P/R Modbus 844 TCDF0844
EWNext 978 P/R/BC Modbus 844 TCDF0844
EWNext 974 P Modbus 850 TCDF0850
EWNext 971 Modbus 854 TCDF0854
EWNext 974 Modbus 854 TCDF0854
EWNext 974S Modbus 854 TCDF0854
EWNext 974 Modbus 862 TCDF0862
LKD 500-600 Modbus 4002 TCDF_LeakDetector
LKDNext Modbus 4003 TCDF_LeakDetectorNext
6/6
Refrigeration Expert XP/10 Compatible Devices www.eliwell.com
9IS54921.00
09/2024
RESPONSIBILITY AND RESIDUAL RISKS
The liability of Schneider Electric and Eliwell is limited to the correct and professional use of the product
according to the directives referred to herein and in the other supporting documents, and does not
cover any damage (including but not limited to) the following causes:
• unspecified installation/use and, in particular, in contravention of the safety requirements of the
legislation in force in the country of installation and/or specified in this document;
• tampering with and/or modifying the product.
RESPONSABILITÀ E RISCHI RESIDUI
La responsabilità di Schneider Electric e Eliwell è limitata all’uso corretto e professionale del prodotto
secondo le direttive contenute nel presente e negli altri documenti di supporto, e non è estesa a
eventuali danni causati da quanto segue (in via esemplificativa ma non esaustiva):
• installazione/uso diversi da quelli previsti e, in particolare, difformi dalle prescrizioni di sicurezza
previste dalle normative vigenti nel paese di installazione del prodotto e/o date con il presente
documento;
• manomissione e/o alterazione del prodotto.
RESPONSABILIDAD Y RIESGOS RESIDUALES
La responsabilidad de Schneider Electric y Eliwell se limita al uso correcto y profesional del producto
según las directivas citadas en el presente manual y en la documentación pertinente, y no se extiende
a los daños que pudieran ocurrir durante las siguientes acciones (a modo de ejemplo no exhaustivo):
• la instalación y el uso distintos de los previstos y, en especial, no conformes con lo previsto por las
prescripciones de seguridad establecidas por las normativas del país de instalación del producto
y/o contenidas en esta documentación;
• manipulación y/o alteración del producto.
HAFTUNG UND RESTRISIKEN
Die Schneider Electric und Eliwell Haftung beschränkt sich auf den korrekten und professionellen
Gebrauch des Produkts entsprechend den Leitlinien in diesen und anderen Begleitunterlagen. Sie
erstreckt sich nicht auf die gegebenenfalls durch folgende Aspekte (beispielsweise, aber nicht
beschränkt auf) verursachten Schäden:
• Unsachgemäße Installation/ Benutzung, insbesondere bei Nichteinhaltung der durch Vorschriften
definierten bzw. in vorliegender Anleitung enthaltenen Sicherheitshinweise
•  Änderung oder Manipulation des Produkts.
RESPONSABILITÉ ET RISQUES RÉSIDUELS
La responsabilité de Schneider Electric et Eliwell se limite à l’utilisation correcte et professionnelle du
produit conformément aux directives reportées dans ce manuel et les autres documents de support,
et ne couvre pas les dommages éventuels provoqués par les éléments suivants (liste non exhaustive
donnée à titre indicatif):
• installation/utilisation non prévues et, en particulier, non conformes aux prescriptions de sécurité
fixées par les normes en vigueur dans le pays où l’appareil est installé et/ou par le présent manuel;
• d’une manipulation et/ou altération du produit.
UK Authorized Representative:
Schneider Electric Limited
Stafford Park 5
Telford, TF3 3BL
United Kingdom
INFORMATION
Eliwell Controls s.r.l.
Via dell’Industria, 15 • Zona Industriale Paludi •
32016 Alpago (BL) ITALY
T: +39 0437 166 0000
Sales:
T:  +39 0437 166 0060 (Italy)
T:  +39 0437 166 0066 (other countries)
E: saleseliwell@se.com
Technical Customer Support
T: +39 0437 166 0005
E: techsuppeliwell@se.com
MADE IN ITALY